In the Matter of

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 159264

Issued to TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN,
Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING
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DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Tiffany Hagan
506 Baldwin
Yoakum, TX 77995

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on September 12, 2023, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case,
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(¢) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE. IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License
Number 159264, previously issued to TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 12" day of September, 2023.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
il K. ructrno, D8P, RN

Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment: Formal Charges filed July 18, 2023
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 159264
Issued to TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE s
o
I hereby certify that on the \/)'))(V\ day of (SQD‘H,V\ABL/ , 207/_?), a true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),

as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Tiffany Hagan

506 Baldwin

Yoakum, TX 77995

Knatins K. Buctro, b8P, RN

BY:

Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of §
Permanent Vocational Nurse § BEFORE THE TEXAS
License Number 159264 §
Issued to TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent §

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 159264, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record, and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about August 30, 2022, Respondent pled Guilty to POSS CS PG 1>=1G<4G, 3rd Degree
Felony offense committed on May 14, 2021, in the 24th Judicial District Court of Dewitt County,
Texas under Cause No. 21-12-13,760. As a result of the plea the proceedings against Respondent
were Deferred without entering an adjudication of Guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation
for a period of four (4) years and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3), Texas Occupations Code.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. CopE Ch. 53.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www bon.lexas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on adopted
Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct, which can be found under the "Discipline &
Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www bon.texas.sov.,




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board
dated August 14, 2012.

Filed this 18 day of July, 2023.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
jf' i N 'Z.",- .
s \(*‘.‘./ ,(/,‘,}"/f( PEIR

N |
.’ ro

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
JoAnna Starr, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463
Jacqueline A, Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 10-200
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F:(512)305-8101 or (512) 305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated August 14, 2012.

D(2023.06.14)



REFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License N amber 154264 §
issuee to TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of TIFFANY DESHON HA GAN, Vocational Nurse License Number 159264,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 452(0)(2),(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on May 9, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

subject 1o ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Rospondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agroed o the enty of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. tespondent recerved A Ceruificate in Nursing from Victoria College - Yoakum Extension,

Y oakum, Texas on August ¥, 1 09¢. Respondent was licensed tc practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on Septemoer 24, 1996.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
10/1996 - 1172008  Unknown

12/2008 - 9/2009 Vocational Nurse Y oakum Nursing
Yoakum, Texas

159264.157 cto
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10.

159264157

Respondent's nursing employment history ¢o ntinued:
10/2009 - 11/2009  Unknown

12/2009 - 1/2010 Vocational Nurse Yoakum Nursing & Rehab
Yoalkum, Texas

2/2010 -5/2010 Vocaiional Nurse Hallesttsville Rehab & Nursing Center
Hallesttsville, Texas

6/2010 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Y ocational Nurse with
Hallettsville Rehab & Nursing Center, Hallettsville, Texas, and had been in this position for

three (3) months.

On or about November 9. 2000, Respondent was convicted of Driving While License
Suspended, 2 Class B Misdeneanor otfense commilted on October 12, 2000, in the Lavaca
County Court, Hallettswille, Tewas, under cause number 17387, Respondent was sentenced
10 one hundred eighty {18Q) days predation and ordered to pay court cost.

On or about January 31, 2001, Respondent submitizd a License Renewal Form 1o the Board
of Vocational Nurse Examiners far the State of Texas in which she provided {ulse, deceptive,
and/or misleading information, it that Respondent answered "o to the tollowing question:

"Were you convicted of a misdemeanor other than a minor traffic violation
since your last renewal?"

Respondent failed to disclose that on November 9, 2000, she was convicted of Driving While
License Suspended in the | avace County Court, Halletrsville, Texas, under cause number
17387. Respondent’s corduct was likely 10 deceive the Board and could have affected 1he
decision to issue a license.

On or about February 22, 2007, Respondent plead Nolo Contendere to Theft of Property by
Cheek. a Class B Misdemeanor ~{fense commiited an August 11, 2006, in the [avaca
County Court, Halettsy e, Tenas, under cause pumber 20234, Adjudication of puilt was
deferred and Respondent was placed on Community Supervision fora period of one hundred
eighty (180) days.

On or about October 25,2007, Respondent’s Provation was Revoked by the Lavaca County
Court, Hallettsville, Texas, unde: Jause number 20234,
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On or about January 31, 2007, Respondent subnutted a License Renewal Form to the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which Respondent provided false, deceptive,
and/or misleading information, in that she answered "no" to the following question:

" Have you ever been convicted, place on community supervision whether or
not adjudicated guilty, sentenced to serve jait or prison ume or granted pre-
wial diversion, or plead guiity, no contest or nolo contendere o any crime in
any state, territory or country, ot received a court order whether ot not
sentenced was imposed, including any pencing ¢riminal charges or
unresolved arrests whether ornoton appeal (zxcluding minor Class C wraffic
violations)? This includes expunged offenses and deferred adjudications
with or without a finding of guilt.”

Respondent failed 10 disclose that on November 1, 20006, she was issued a Deferred
Adjudication Order for the otfense of Thefl of Property by Check, a Class B Misdemeanor
Jfense comiritted on August 11, 2006, in the Lavaca County Court, Halleusville, Texas,
under cause number 20234. Respondent’s conduct was likely 1o deceive the Board and could
have affected the decision to issue & license.

On or about July 9, 2009, Respondent plead Guilty and was canvicted of Theft by Cheek, (2
Class A Misdemeanor Offense commitied May 27, 2009), in the Dewit County Court,
Cuero, Texas, under cause number 2009-16162. Respondent wus sentenced 10 one (1) vear
probation and ordered to pay a fine and court cosL.

On January 27,2011, Respondent submifted a License Renewal Form to the Texas Board of
Nursing in which Respondent provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in
that Responden: answered "not o the foiluwing question:

Have you, within the past 24 mounths Or since your last renewal, for any
criminal offense, including those pending appeal:
_been convicted of a misdemeanor?
_been convicted of a felony?
. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?
been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated puilty?
heen sentenced 1o serve jail ot prison time? court-ordered confinement?

mo 0wy

o

Cbeen granted pre-trial diversion?

H. been arvested or have any pending criminal charges”?

L. been cired or charged with any violation of the law?

J. been subject of a court-martial; Articke 13 violatica: or received any form
of military judgmcm/punishmem/action?



Respondent failed 10 disclose that on July 9. 2009, she was convicted of Theft by Check, (
Cilass A Misdemeanor Offense commitied May 27, 2009), in the Dewitt County Court,
Cuero, Texas, under cause number 2009-16162. Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive
the Board and could have affecied the decision to issue a license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

B Pursuant to Texas Occupations Cade, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prave violations of Section 301 452(b)(2),(3)&(10),
Texas Oceupations Code, and 22 Tex. Admin. CORE §21'7,12(6)(I)&(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 159264,
heretotore issued to TIFFANY DESHON HAGAN. including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS & A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing

Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to

Nurse Rducation, Licensure and Practice, 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

[T1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing'in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, (0 practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's ficense(s) is/are
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encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of T exas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written perimission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

0 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete acourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not peing offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In ordey for the course to
be approved, the targel audience shall include nurses. It s};all be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, profess'\onal boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, Or Gther Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpracticé issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing cducation requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Bodard-appro ved courses may be found ai the following Board website address:

ses atml

hilp. oy hon lexas_ govidisdiL Linaryaclion/siinscour

(2) RESPOND ENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) { earning Extension, Inorder

159264.157 -5- Ci



10 teceive credit for completion of this progran, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be (aken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found al the following Bourd

website address.: htp. wwny hon (exas. govidisciplinaryactiQr/ypscourses html,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay & monetary fine in the amount of One Thousand
Dollars (§1,000). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this ﬁnc within ninety (90) days of entry of this -
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
[T IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILI, PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN ATIOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING z;\ND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDERTHE FOLLOWING STIPULLATIONS FOR ONE(1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE FLAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED: NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD: ’

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer.in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law

Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

159264157 -6- cio



SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

&) RESPONDET;IT SHALL CAUSE each present employer innursing to submitthe
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as & nurse.

(6) RESPOND ENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed
as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Licensed Vocational Nurse. [Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working
on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE cach employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse (0 the office of the Board at the end of each three

(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

1§9264.157 -7- cl




IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

RESPONDENT'S CIRTIEICATION

I understand that ] have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
| waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, | agree to the Findings of Faclt,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
i this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to
catification by the Board. When this Order is ratified. the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. | understand that if 1 fai) to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, | will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 2YQ. day of ju,\\g 200 L.

e Suanen 000N

TINFWNY DEJHON HAGAN, Respondght

_
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ﬁrd day of < lk,\/\‘ _ .20 i Z

r-"/-'
R Notary Public in and for the State of _ L@_ﬁﬁ,}"
oﬁ% NANCY A, CHUMCHAL
*@ watary Public
o o state of Texas
e Comm. Expires 11-29-2012
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
2012, by TIFFANY

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 3rd day of July,
DESHON HAGAN, Vocational Nurse License Number 159264, and said Order is final.
Effective this 14th day of August, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
. it
of said Board ROVARES
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